
FILED 
JUN 20 2012 

w 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BY:_A 

c . 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
* * *10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of 
No. H-36482 LA 

12 PLATINUM ACCEPTANCE CORP.; and L-20101103 35 
13 

MIR NOORBAKHSH, individually and 
as designated officer of Platinum 

14 Acceptance Corp.; and ROBERT 
DOMENIC LONARDO. 

15 

Respondents. 
16 

17 NOTICE OF REJECTION AND ORDER REMANDING CASE TO 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE TO TAKE ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE 

18 

TO: PLATINUM ACCEPTANCE CORP., MIR NOORBAKHSH, and ROBERT 
19 DOMENIC LONARDO, Respondents. 

20 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Proposed Decision herein dated 

21 April 23, 2012, of the Administrative Law Judge is not adopted as the Decision of the Real 

22 Estate Commissioner. A copy of the Proposed Decision dated April 23, 2012 is attached hereto 

23 for your information. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

1 



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, in accordance with Section 11517(c) of the 

N Government Code, that this case be remanded to DANIEL JUAREZ, Administrative Law Judge 

w of the Office of Administrative Hearings, to take additional evidence and argument in reference 

4 to Factual Finding 18 regarding the recoverability and appropriateness of audit costs. 

5 DATED: June 13 , 2012 
6 

Real Estate Commissioner 

By WAYNE S. BELL 
Chief Counsel 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

2 



BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation of: 
Agency Case No. H-36482 LA 

PLATINUM ACCEPTANCE CORP.; and 
MIR NOORBAKHSH, individually, and as OAH Case No. 2010110335 

designated officer of Platinum Acceptance 
Corp.; and ROBERT DOMENIC 
LONARDO, 

Respondents. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Daniel Juarez, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, heard 
this matter on March 27, 2012, in Los Angeles, California. 

Elliott MacLennan, Staff Counsel, represented Deputy Real Estate Commissioner 
Robin Trujillo (Complainant). 

Mir Noorbakhsh (Respondent Noorbakhsh) represented himself individually and as 
designated officer of Platinum Acceptance Corp. (Respondent Platinum). Respondent 
Noorbakhsh also represented Respondent Platinum. 

Robert Lonardo (Respondent Lonardo) was not present. No one representing 
Respondent Lonardo appeared. 

The parties submitted the matter for decision on March 27, 2012. 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Complainant contends that revocation of Respondents' licenses is warranted because 
an audit examination by the Department of Real Estate (Department) in 2009 revealed that 
Respondents violated a number of provisions of the Business and Professions Code and the 
Department's regulations. Complainant further contends Respondent Noorbakhsh failed to 
properly supervise the activities of Respondents Platinum and Lonardo. 

Respondents Noorbakhsh and Platinum deny knowingly violating the law and argue 
that they should retain their real estate licenses. 



FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. On March 1, 2010, Complainant, acting in her official capacity, filed the 
Accusation. Respondent Noorbakhsh filed a Notice of Defense on March 9, 2010. 
Respondents Noorbakhsh and Platinum filed an amended Notice of Defense on March 16, 
2010. Respondent Lonardo filed a Notice of Defense on August 3, 2010. Respondent 
Lonardo indicated on his Notice of Defense, "I can only attend the hearing by phone I now 
live in RI [Rhode Island]." Respondent Lonardo made no request and took no action to 
appear by telephone. 

2. Complainant did not argue that Respondent Lonardo's notice of defense was 
untimely, therefore it was deemed to have been filed timely. 

3. The Department issued a real estate salesperson license to Respondent 
Noorbakhsh on December 9, 2002, and a real estate broker license on March 15, 2006. The 
real estate broker license expires on December 22, 2014, unless renewed. 

4. The Department issued a corporate real estate broker license to Respondent 

Platinum on July 18, 2006. The license expired on July 17, 2010; however, the Department 
retains jurisdiction over Respondent Platinum's corporate real estate broker license, pursuant 
to Business and Professions Code section 10103. 

5. The Department issued a conditional real estate salesperson license to 
Respondent Lonardo on November 16, 2005. The conditional license expired on May 16, 
2007; it was suspended indefinitely, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
10153.4, subdivision (c), on May 17, 2007, and it expired on November 15, 2009. The 
Department retains jurisdiction over Respondent Lonardo's license, pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code section 10103. 

6. Respondents performed loan modification services. For compensation, or in 
expectation of compensation and for fees, often collected in advance, Respondents contacted 
lenders' loss mitigation departments on behalf of economically distressed homeowner-
borrowers seeking modification of the terms of their home loans, including, repayment plans, 
forbearance, deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, partial claims, and reduction in principal or interest. 

7 . In approximately August 2009, the Department received consumer complaints 
against Respondents. Additionally, the Department found that, pursuant to its audit of 
another licensee, Diamond Funding Inc., Diamond Funding Inc. had transferred more than 
$180,000 of trust funds into a Respondent Platinum bank account. In its audit of Diamond 
Funding Inc., the Department's auditor was unable to ascertain what had happened to those 
funds. Additionally, when questioned in the Diamond Funding Inc. audit process, 
Respondent Noorbakhsh claimed to be unaware of the funds. Consequently, the Department 
conducted an audit of Respondents, covering Respondents' activities from September 1, 
2006, through August 31, 2009. 



8. The audit uncovered the misconduct set forth in Factual Findings 9 through 
14. 

9(a). Respondent Lonardo made unauthorized withdrawals from a Wachovia Bank 
account (Wachovia account), bearing the account name of "Platinum Acceptance Corp." 
The signatories on the account were Respondents Noorbakhsh and Lonardo. The account 
was used to handle receipts and disbursements for advance fees on loan modification 
transactions. Respondent Lonardo made unauthorized withdrawals in June and July 2009 
that totaled $205,679.39. Respondent Noorbakhsh permitted Respondent Lonardo, with an 
expired Department-issued license, to be a signatory on this bank account, and permitted 
Respondent Lonardo to make the withdrawals. Respondent Lonardo's unauthorized 
withdrawals caused the total aggregate funds in the account to be less than the existing 
aggregate trust fund liability to every principal who was an owner of those funds, without 
first obtaining the prior written consent of the fund owners. 

9(b). Respondents' actions and omissions set forth in Factual Finding 9(a) are 
violations of Business and Professions Code sections 10145, and 10176, subdivision (i), 
California Code of Regulations, title 10, sections 2832.1, and 2834, and as to Respondent 
Lonardo alone, a violation of Business and Professions Code section 10130. 

10(a). Respondents failed to establish and maintain a trust account at a bank or other 
recognized financial institution in the name of the broker for deposit of advance fees 
collected by Respondent Platinum. Neither of the two bank accounts Respondents used (the 
Wachovia account or a Bank of America account, bearing the account name of "Platinum 
Acceptance Corp." and with Respondent Noorbakhsh as signatory) was designated as a trust 
account during the audit period. Respondent Noorbakhsh changed the Bank of America 
account to a trust account in 2009, but after the audit period. 

10(b). Respondents' actions and omissions set forth in Factual Finding 10(a) are 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 10146. 

1 1(a). Respondents failed to maintain a control record in the form of a columnar 
record in chronological order of all trust funds, including advance fees collected in 
connection with loan modification transactions. 

1 1(b). Respondents' omission set forth in Factual Finding 1 1(a) is a violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 10145, and California Code of Regulations, title 10, 
section 2834. 

12(a). Respondents failed to maintain a separate record for each beneficiary or 
transaction, thereby failing to account for all of the advance fees they collected. 

12(b). Respondents' omission set forth in Factual Finding 12(a) is a violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 10145, and California Code of Regulations, title 10, 
section 2831.1. 
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13(a). Respondents failed to perform a monthly reconciliation of the balance of all 
separate beneficiary or transactions records with the record of all trust funds received and 
disbursed from the general account for loan modification services. 

13(b). Respondents' omission set forth in Factual Finding 13(a) is a violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 10145, and California Code of Regulations, title 10, 
section 2831.2. 

14(a). Respondents commingled trust funds and personal funds by depositing trust 
funds in the form of advance fees collected for loan modifications into the Bank of America 
account during 2008 and part of 2009. 

14(b). Respondents' actions and omissions set forth in Factual Finding 14(a) were 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 10145, and 10176, subdivision (e), and 
California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 2832. 

15. Respondent Noorbakhsh asserted at hearing that he was unaware of all of 
Respondent Lonardo's actions. He believed Respondent Lonardo acted alone in his 
misconduct. Respondent Noorbakhsh further asserted that he attempted to distance himself 
from Respondent Lonardo and Respondent Lonardo's misconduct once he was aware of it. 
Respondent Noorbakhsh asserted that he took action to complete any services offered to 
California homeowners. There was no persuasive evidence to corroborate Respondent 
Noorbakhsh's assertions. 

16. Respondent Noorbakhsh offered a copy of a contract between himself and 
Respondent Lonardo wherein they entered into an indemnification agreement on June 8, 
2009. Pursuant to the agreement, Respondents Noorbakhsh and Lonardo agreed that they 

were engaging in "business" together and that, as a part of that unnamed business, 
Respondent Lonardo intended to deposit "certain funds" into a bank account to which both 
parties would have access. The agreement left the particular business and funds undefined 
and noted that the source of these funds was unknown to Respondent Noorbakhsh, and that 
Respondent Lonardo intended to provide indemnity to Respondent Noorbakhsh for any 
claims made as to these funds. This agreement established that Respondent Noorbakhsh 
attempted to shield himself from Respondent Lonardo's wrongdoing and, given the contract 
language, Respondent Noorbakhsh understood that Respondent Lonardo was acting 
improperly in his business and that the funds used and accessed by Respondent Lonardo 
were questionable. Considering this indemnification agreement and Factual Findings 9 
through 14, Respondent Noorbakhsh did not properly supervise or exercise reasonable 
control of Respondents Platinum's and Lonardo's actions with regard to Respondents' 
licensed activities, as required by Business and Professions Code section 10159.2, and 
California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 2725. 

17. Respondent Noorbakhsh's arguments and assertions at hearing were 
unsupported by the evidence. He failed to present any persuasive evidence to dispute the 
audit findings. Additionally, Respondent Noorbakhsh provided no evidence of his honesty, 
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integrity, or character. It is noted that the Department's auditor believed Respondent 
Lonardo was the principal bad actor with regard to the conduct uncovered by audit findings. 

18. At hearing, Complainant requested an order recovering the Department's audit 
costs from Respondents. Complainant's counsel represented, in argument, that the audit 
costs were $5,969.50. Complainant did not plead this request within the Accusation and 
there was no evidence to support the costs. Therefore, the Department's audit costs cannot 
be awarded to Complainant in this matter. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1 . The Department bore the burden of proof by clear and convincing evidence. 

2. Business and Professions Code section 10176 states in part: 

The commissioner may, upon his or her own motion, and shall, upon 
the verified complaint in writing of any person, investigate the actions of any 
person engaged in the business or acting in the capacity of a real estate 
licensee within this state, and he or she may . . . permanently revoke a real 
estate license at any time where the licensee, while a real estate licensee, in 
performing or attempting to perform any of the acts within the scope of this 
chapter has been guilty of any of the following: 

(9) . . . [] 

(e) Commingling with his or her own money or property the money 
or other property of others which is received and held by him or her. 

[10 . . . 19] 

(i) Any other conduct, whether of the same or a different character 
than specified in this section, which constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing. 

3 . Respondent Lonardo's unauthorized withdrawals, totaling $205,679.39, and 
Respondents Noorbakhsh and Platinum's allowance of these actions constituted dishonest 
dealings. These actions are also substantially related to a Department licensee's 
qualifications, functions, and duties. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, $ 2910, subds. (a)(1), 
(a)(2), (a)(4), (a)(6), and (a)(8).) 

4. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondents' real estate licenses, pursuant 
to Business and Professions Code section 10176, subdivision (i), for dishonest dealing, as set 
forth in Factual Findings 1-9, 15-17, and Legal Conclusions 1-3. 
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5. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondents' real estate licenses, pursuant 
to Business and Professions Code section 10176, subdivision (e), for the commingling of 
funds received and held by Respondents, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-8, 14-17, and 
Legal Conclusions 1 and 2. 

6. Business and Professions Code section 10130, states in part: 

It is unlawful for any person to engage in the business, act in the 
capacity of, advertise or assume to act as a real estate broker or a real estate 
salesman within this state without first obtaining a real estate license from the 
department. 

The commissioner may prefer a complaint for violation of this section 
before any court of competent jurisdiction, and the commissioner and his 
counsel, deputies or assistants may assist in presenting the law or facts at the 
trial. 

7. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondent Lonardo's real estate 
salesperson license, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 10130, for acting as a 
real estate licensee with an expired license, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-9, 15-17, and 
Legal Conclusions 1 and 6. 

8. Business and Professions Code section 10177, states in part: 

The commissioner may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate 
licensee . . . who has done any of the following, or may suspend or revoke the 
license of a corporation . . . if an officer, director, or person owning or 
controlling 10 percent or more of the corporation's stock has done any of the 
following: 

[1 . . . [1 

(d) Willfully disregarded or violated the Real Estate Law (Part 1 
(commencing with Section 10000)) or Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 
1 1000) of Part 2 or the rules and regulations of the commissioner for the 

administration and enforcement of the Real Estate Law and Chapter 1 
(commencing with Section 1 1000) of Part 2. 

[1 . . . 19 

(g) Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act 
for which he or she is required to hold a license. 

h) As a broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision 
over the activities of his or her salespersons, or, as the officer designated by a 
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corporate broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control 
of the activities of the corporation for which a real estate license is required. 

9. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondents' real estate licenses, pursuant 
to Business and Professions Code section 10177 subdivision (d), for violating the real estate 
laws, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-17, and Legal Conclusions 1-8, and 10. 

10. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondent Noorbakhsh's real estate broker 
license, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (h), for failing 
to exercise reasonable supervision and control over the activities of Respondents Platinum 
and Lonardo, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-17, and Legal Conclusions 1 and 8. 

11: There was insufficient evidence (no expert opinion) to establish that 
Respondents' actions constituted negligence or incompetence. 

12. Cause does not exist to revoke or suspend Respondents' real estate licenses, 
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (g), for demonstrating 
negligence or incompetence, as set forth in Factual Findings 1-17, and Legal Conclusions 1, 
8, and 1 1. 

13. With no persuasive evidence of mitigation or rehabilitation, and no persuasive 
evidence to dispute the Department's audit findings, Respondents' violations of law and 
regulation establish that the continued licensure of Respondents would endanger the public. 
Thus, revocation of Respondents' real estate licenses is necessary for public protection. 

ORDER 

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Mir Noorbakhsh under the Real Estate 
Law are revoked. 

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Platinum Acceptance Corp. under the 
Real Estate Law are revoked. 

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Robert Domenic Lonardo under the 
Real Estate Law are revoked. 

Dated: April 23, 2012 
DANIEL JUAREZ 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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